

D073450 & D073568

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

---

**SEELEEVIA YOUSIF,**  
*Respondent, Petitioner, and Appellant,*

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**OMAR MATTI**  
*Real Party in Interest*

---

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO | CASE No. DS59250  
SHARON L. KALEMKIARIAN, JUDGE | DEPARTMENT SB-17 | TEL. No. (619) 746-6017

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF AND  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT,  
PETITIONER, AND APPELLANT SEELEEVIA YOUSIF**

---

**MANCINI SHENK LLP**  
MICHAEL V. MANCINI (BAR No. 263799)  
JOHN W. SHENK (BAR No. 261573)  
10250 CONSTELLATION BLVD., SUITE 100  
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067  
TEL.: (424) 652-4000  
mmancini@mancinishenk.com  
jshenk@mancinishenk.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA AND ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING  
JUSTICE - LA**

Received by Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division One

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: D073450 / D073568
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 263799 NAME: Michael V. Mancini FIRM NAME: MANCINI SHENK LLP STREET ADDRESS: 10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 100 CITY: Los Angeles      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 90067 TELEPHONE NO.: (424) 652-4000      FAX NO.: E-MAIL ADDRESS: mmancini@mancinishenk.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amici Curiae ACLU So. Cal. and Advancing Justice - LA	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: DS59250
APPELLANT/ Seeleevia Yousif PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ Omar Matti REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ..... 4

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ..... 10

I. INTRODUCTION..... 10

II. THE CUSTODY AWARD VIOLATES THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION CLAUSE AND TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL  
RIGHTS ACT..... 13

    A. The Custody Order is Unconstitutional..... 13

    B. The Custody Order is Prohibited by Prevailing Federal Civil  
Rights Guidance ..... 15

    C. The Custody Order Injects Prohibited Unconscious Bias into  
Family Code § 3044 Custody Determinations, and Violates  
the Equal Protection Clause for that Separate Reason ..... 18

III. THE CUSTODY AWARD VIOLATES THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT AND REQUIRES APPLICATION OF  
STRICT SCRUTINY ..... 19

IV. THE CUSTODY ORDER IS CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED  
PUBLIC POLICY ..... 22

V. CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 43 [117 S.Ct. 1055, 137 L.Ed.2d 170]	20
<i>Asian American Bus. Group v. City of Pomona</i> (C.D. Cal. 1989) 716 F. Supp 1328	17, 20
<i>Castro v. State of Cal.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 223	14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 410 [113 S.Ct. 1505, 123 L.Ed.2d 99]	20
<i>Cohen v. California</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 15 [91 S.Ct. 1780, 29 L.Ed.2d 284]	22
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 352 [111 S.Ct. 1859, 114 L.Ed.2d 395]	12, 13
<i>In re Marriage of Fajota</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1487	11
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 641 [86 S.Ct. 1717, 16 L.Ed.2d 828]	14
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 563 [94 S.Ct. 786, 39 L.Ed.2d 1]	16, 17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> (1923) 262 U.S. 390 [43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042]	14, 15, 20, 22
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 429 [104 S.Ct. 1879, 80 L.Ed.2d 421]	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Quintana v. Guijosa</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1077	23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> (2015) ___ U.S. ___ [135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236]	20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 57 [120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49]	15
<i>Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 69 F.3d 920	20, 22
<i>Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad</i> (1926) 271 U.S. 500 [46 S.Ct. 619, 70 L.Ed. 1059]	14

### California Rules of Court

Rule 8.200(c)	4
Rule 8.200(c)(1)	6
Rule 8.200(c)(3)	9

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., 1st Amend.	5, 12, 24
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.	5, 12, 24
U.S. Const., 14th Amend., § 1	13

### California Family Code

§ 3020 .....	23
§ 3044(a).....	5, 7, 11, 19
§ 3044 .....	12, 18, 19
§ 3044(b) .....	11

### Other Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000(d).....	15
--------------------------	----

### Other Authorities

Antonio J. Califa, <i>Declaring English the Official Language: Prejudice Spoken Here</i> , 24 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 293 (1989) .....	17
Depts. of Health and Human Services and Justice, <i>Joint Guidance on Child Welfare and Title VI</i> (2016).....	16
Juan F. Perea, <i>Demography and Distrust: An Essay on American Languages, Cultural Pluralism, and Official English</i> , 77 Min. L. Rev. 269 (1992) .....	17
Karl W. Deutsch, <i>The Political Significance of Linguistic Conflicts</i> , Les Etats Multilingues 7 (1975).....	17
Nat. Center on Domestic and Sexual Violence, <i>Immigrant Power and Control Wheel</i> .....	22
Victoria Marian and Anthony Shook, <i>The Cognitive Benefits of Being Bilingual</i> , Cerebrum, Oct. 31, 2012 .....	21

D073450 & D073568
